
Agenda Item A.7 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: March 3, 2020 
____________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Luke Rioux, Finance Director 
 
CONTACT: Tony Gonzalez, Accounting Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement with Willdan 

Financial Services for the Comprehensive User Fee Study and Full Cost 
Allocation Plan 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2018-002 between the City of Goleta and Willdan Financial Services for 
the Comprehensive User Fee Study and Full Cost Allocation Plan, retroactive to 
December 31, 2019 to extend the term of the agreement to December 31, 2020. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
  
On January 2018, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a professional 
services agreement between the City of Goleta and Willdan Financial Services for a 
Comprehensive User Fee Study and Full Cost Allocation Plan in an amount not to exceed 
$38,708 with a termination date of June 30, 2018. On June 26, 2018, Amendment No. 1 
extended the term of Agreement 2018-002 to June 30, 2019. On June 18, 2019, City 
Council approved Amendment No. 2 for a six-month time extension to December 31, 
2019.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The City’s agreement with Willdan Financial Services expired on December 31, 2019. 
Staff inadvertently missed the deadline to extend the agreement and needs to afford the 
consultant additional time to complete the Comprehensive User Fee Study portion of the 
project. Accordingly, staff seeks City Council authorization to enter into Amendment No. 
3 to extend the term of the agreement to December 31, 2020, and have authorization be 
retroactive to December 31, 2019. There are no changes to the not-to-exceed amount 
and no budget appropriation needed.  
 
This project began in January 2018 and is broken into two phases, requiring the 
development of a Full Cost Allocation Plan first, and then using the results of the Full Cost 
Allocation Plan, developing the Comprehensive User Fee Study. The draft Full Cost 
Allocation Plan was completed in October 2018. Since then, there have been various 

1



 Meeting Date: March 3, 2020 

 

Page 2 of 3 

delays in completing the Comprehensive User Fee Study, though it is now near 
completion. Staff is in the process of consolidating all user fees into one document, 
including building and safety related fees, which previously have never been part of the 
City’s Master User Fees and Charges Schedule.  Staff is recommending a term extension 
only of the City’s agreement with Willdan Financial Services to December 31, 2020. While 
staff anticipates the draft Comprehensive User Fee Study to be completed before June 
30th, the December 31st ending date provides additional flexibility, if needed.  
 
In addition to adopting the Comprehensive User Fee Study and Full Cost Allocation Plan, 
staff will also recommend adoption of a user fee and cost recovery policy, which includes 
guidelines for establishing and maintaining a comprehensive user fee schedule and cost 
allocation plan. The policy will standardized a method for setting up fees and the extent 
to which they recover the full cost of service provided, as recommended as a best practice 
by the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA), National Advisory Council on 
State and Local Budgeting (NACSLB), and the Federal Government Office of 
Management and Budget (Title 2 CFR 200, previously OMB Circular A-87). Once the draft 
Comprehensive User Fee Study is complete, both the Full Cost Allocation Plan, 
Comprehensive User Fee Study and recommended user fee and cost recovery policy will 
be reviewed with the Finance Committee and presented to the City Council for adoption. 
Staff anticipates the review with the Finance Committee to begin in early FY 2020/21.   
 
Due to timing of completing the study and nearing fiscal year-end, along with efforts to 
maintain consistency with the City’s user fees and charges, staff will be providing a 
separate annual staff report recommending a CPI adjustment to the current adopted fee 
schedule to City Council on March 17, 2020.  This will include various new fees related 
to adoption of the New Zoning Ordinance and other deposit type fees needed at this time.   
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
Funds for the original $38,708 not-to-exceed contract amount were already encumbered 
from the FY 17/18 budget in the Finance Department. This amendment authorizes a term 
extension only through December 31, 2020. No additional appropriation is needed. 
 

ALTERNATIVES: 

 
The City Council may elect not to authorize this contract amendment. Doing so may 
further delay completion of the Full Cost Allocation Plan and Comprehensive User Fee 
Study.  
 

  

2



 Meeting Date: March 3, 2020 

 

Page 3 of 3 

 
Legal Review By:  Approved By: 
 
 
___________________               ___________________     
Michael Jenkins    Michelle Greene 
City Attorney               City Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-002 
2. Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-002, Professional Services Agreement 

No. 2018-002.1 and Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-002.2 (available 
online only) 

3



4



 
ATTACHMENT 1: 

 
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-002 

 

5



6



7



8



 
ATTACHMENT 2: 

 
Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-002, Professional Services Agreement 
2018-002.1 and Professional Services Agreement 2018-002.2 (Available Online 
Only) 

 
 

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



26

25



26



27



28


	0007_1_Amendment No. 3 to User Fee Study Agreement Staff Report
	0007_2_Attach 1 Cover Page
	0007_3_Agreement No. 2018-002.3 Willdan Financial Services - User Fee and Full Cost Allocation Plan
	0007_4_Attach 2 Cover Page
	0007_5_Agreement No. 2018-002 - Willdan Financial Services - Compreshensive User Fee Study
	0007_6_Agreement No. 2018-002.1 - Willdan Financial Services - Compreshensive User Fee Study
	0007_7_Agreement No. 2018-002.2 Willdan Financial Services - User Fee and Full Cost Allocation Plan



